From

Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana Higher Education Department, Chandigarh

To

Registrar

- 1. All Govt. University of Haryana
- 2. All Private University of Haryana
- 3. Central University of Haryana, Jat Pali, Mahendergarh

Memo No.- 15/1-2020 NSS (2) //
Dated, Panchkula:- 10.05.2023

Subject:-

To award additional 5 marks to the NSS Merit Certificate holder volunteers during the Under Graduate courses/classes admission process from the academic session 2023-24.

Kindly refer to the subject cited above.

I have been directed to inform you that as per recommendation of the committee constituted for giving the weightage to NSS Merit Certificate holder students, the Government has decided that the additional 5 marks weightage is to be awarded to NSS Merit Certificate holder students of +2 class during the admissions process of Under Graduate Courses/Classes from academic session 2023-24.

Therefore, you are requested to grant 5 additional marks to NSS Merit Certificate holder students of +2 class during the admission of Under Graduate Courses/Classes from the academic session 2023-24 and the same may be consider for Under Graduate level NSS Merit Certificate holder students from the next academic session i.e. 2024-25 for admission process of Post Graduate courses/classes.

Superintendent NSS for Additional Chief Secratery to Govt. Haryana Higher Education Department, Chandigarh

Endst. No. Even

Dated, Panchkula:- 10.05.2023

A copy is forwarded to the followings for the information and further necessary action: -

- 1. All Vice Chancellors of the Universities of Haryana.
- 2. Director General, Secondary Education, Haryana.
- 3. Director, Technical Education, Haryana
- 4. Director, National Service Scheme, Govt. of India, New Delhi.
- 5. Regional Director, Regional Directorate of NSS, New Delhi.
- 6. PS to ACSHE.
- 7. PS to DHE.
- 8. Nodal Officer, Polyte chnical NSS Units of Haryana.
- 9. All University (GIA/SFU) NSS Programme Coordinator of Haryana.
- 10. All District/Polytechnic NSS Programme Coordinator of Haryana.
- 11. Supdt. Coordination Branch (Local) with a request to consider/include aforementioned direction/instruction in the guidelines of UG Courses/Class admission from the academic session 2023-24.

12. Supdt. UNP (Local).

13. Incharge, IT Cell (Local) with a request to consider/include aforementioned direction/instruction in the guidelines of UG Courses/Class admission from the academic session 2023-24 and upload the letter on portal.

Superintendent NSS

for Additional Chief Secratery to Govt. Haryana Higher Education Department, Chandigarh